that will be distributed are the KEX shares. 

5. Type and Amount of the Offered Securities 
As at the date of submission of the Tender Offer documents to the Office of the SEC, the Business has 
only one class of shares, namely ordinary shares. The Business has a total of 1,742,577,000 (One Billion 
Seven Hundred Forty-two Million Five Hundred and Seventy-seven Thousand) issued and paid-up 
ordinary shares in which 1 ordinary share has 1 voting right. Currently, Flourish is indirectly entitled to 
26.82% of KEX shares through KLNTH as a result of the DIS announcement and after the DIS process 
and the immediate transfer of relevant shares from Flourish, SF Thailand will obtain 467,373,855 shares,

[...]

shares which are currently held by the Offeror. Therefore, the Offeror is obliged to make a mandatory 
tender offer for all remaining ordinary shares of the Business of 1,275,202,145 shares having aggregate 
amount of funds required for the mandatory tender offer being THB 7,013,611,797.50 (Seven billion 
thirteen million six hundred eleven thousand seven hundred ninety-seven baht fifty satang). 

As of 28 January 2024, the Offeror had cash deposit in an escrow account with Standard Chartered 
Bank (Hong Kong) Limited with current balance of HKD 1,700,000,000.00 (One billion seven hundred 
million Hong Kong Dollars) or approximately THB 7,680,940,000.001 (Seven billion six hundred eighty 
million nine hundred forty thousand Baht) (the “Funds”) to be solely used for the purpose of conducting 
this mandatory tender offer. The Funds are assured to remain available for the settlement of the Tender 
Offer, according to the terms and conditions of the escrow agreement. The Offeror together with Bualuang

[...]

https://www1.hkexnews.hk/app/sehk/2023/105644/documents/sehk23082100442.pdf  and https://www.sf-
express.com, respectively. 

1.2.2 Registered capital and paid-up capital  

The Offeror 
As of 8 December 2023, SF Thailand has total registered and paid-up capital of THB 1,000,000 (One 

Million Thai Baht), consisting of 5,100 (Five Thousand One Hundred) preference shares and 4,900 (Four 
Thousand Nine Hundred) ordinary shares, with a par value of THB 100 (One Hundred Thai Baht) per share. 

https://www1.hkexnews.hk/app/sehk/2023/105644/documents/sehk23082100442.pdf
https://www.sf-express.com/
https://www.sf-express.com/

SF (The ultimate shareholder who has control or significant influence over the policy-making, 
management, and operation of the Offeror) 

As of 30 September 2023, SF has total registered and paid-up capital of RMB 4,895,202,373 (Four 
Billion Eight Hundred Ninety-Five Million Two Hundred and Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Three), 
consisting of 4,895,202,373 (Four Billion Eight Hundred Ninety-Five Million Two Hundred and Two Thousand 
Three Hundred Seventy-Three) ordinary shares, with a par value of RMB 1.00 (One RMB) per share.  

1.2.3 List of Shareholders  

The Offeror 
SF, the parent company of the Offeror, currently holds KEX shares indirectly. The shareholding structure 

of the Offeror and KEX are as follows:

[...]

currently held by the Offeror. Therefore, the Offeror is obliged to make a mandatory tender offer for all remaining 
ordinary shares of the Business of 1,275,202,145 shares having aggregate amount of funds required for the 
mandatory tender offer being THB 7,013,611,797.50 (Seven billion thirteen million six hundred eleven thousand 
seven hundred ninety-seven baht fifty satang). 

As of 28 January 2024, the Offeror had cash deposit in an escrow account with Standard Chartered 
Bank (Hong Kong) Limited with current balance of HKD 1,700,000,000.00 (One billion seven hundred million 
Hong Kong Dollars) or approximately THB 7,680,940,000.001 (Seven billion six hundred eighty million nine 
hundred forty thousand Baht) (the “Funds”) to be solely used for the purpose of conducting this mandatory 
tender offer. The Funds are assured to remain available for the settlement of the Tender Offer, according to the 
terms and conditions of the escrow agreement. The Offeror together with Bualuang Securities Public Company